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DECISION
The Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (“the MREAC”) has cause to discipline William M. Plahn for incompetence, gross negligence, violations of the Uniform Standards for Professional Appraisal Practice (“USPAP”), violations of statutes regarding USPAP and to turning over records to the MREAC, and the violation of professional trust or confidence.
Procedure
On May 24, 2007, the MREAC filed a complaint to establish cause to discipline Plahn as a state-licensed real estate appraiser.  Because numerous attempts to find Plahn proved futile, we granted the MREAC's motion for service by publication on September 24, 2008, pursuant to        § 621.100.1.
  We approved the MREAC’s proposed notice of publication on October 23, 2008.  Notice, including the hearing date of January 14, 2009, was duly published in the Jefferson City 
News Tribune on November 2, 9, 16, and 23, 2008.  We acknowledged completion of service upon Plahn by our order of December 23, 2008.  Plahn has not responded to the complaint.
We held a hearing on January 14, 2009.  Assistant Attorney General Craig H. Jacobs represented the MREAC.  Neither Plahn nor anyone representing him appeared.  The case became ready to decide on February 23, 2009, when simultaneous written arguments from each party were due.  Only the MREAC filed a written argument.
Findings of Fact

1.
The MREAC licensed Plahn as a real estate appraiser on May 14, 2002.  Plahn's license remained current and active until it expired on June 30, 2006.
2.
On April 5, 2004, Plahn completed and signed an appraisal report for residential real estate located at 14885 Olive Blvd., Chesterfield (“the property”).
  Plahn appraised the market value at $600,000, effective April 5, 2004.
3.
The appraisal report includes Plahn’s signature on the cover letter, below the Reconciliation, and on the Certification.
4.
The purpose of the appraisal report was to estimate the market value of the property for Ace Mortgage Funding in regard to refinancing the property.

5.
In the Neighborhood section of the appraisal report, Plahn states:

The subject property lies south of I-40, north of Clayton Road, east of Clarkson Road, and west of Ries Road.[
]
6.
The property was not located within the boundaries described in the appraisal report because it was located north of U.S. Highway 40/I-64.

7.
In the Subject section of the appraisal report, Plahn identifies the “Neighborhood or Project Name” as Winchester Estates, as if the property were part of a tract subdivision.  The property is not such an area.  The area where the property is located should be referred to as Chesterfield.

8.
In the Neighborhood section of the appraisal report, Plahn inaccurately states that the “Present Land Use %” for the neighborhood is 100% single-family residences.  In fact, the neighborhood is 70 percent single family, 10 percent multi family, 10 percent commercial and 10 percent other uses.

9.
In the Neighborhood and Site sections of the appraisal report, Plahn fails to describe or discuss the significant traffic where the property is located on Olive Boulevard.  Olive Boulevard is a four-lane road with a median that serves as a major thoroughfare to the commercial and residential uses in the area.  The neighbors of the comparable sales used by Plahn in the appraisal report are typical tract subdivisions that have much less traffic than the property’s location.  Even though these differences in traffic would affect the value of the property, Plahn does not discuss it, analyze it, or adjust for it.
10.
In the Description of Improvements section of the appraisal report, Plahn states, under the sub-heading, General Description, that the age of the improvements is 73 years and the effective age is 15 years.  Plahn fails to provide any analysis or factual support for his effective age figure.  In fact, Plahn inconsistently states that the “Subject property has typical depreciation due to age” in the Comment section under the sub-heading “Condition of the improvements, depreciation (physical, functional, and external), repairs needed, quality of construction, remodeling/additions, etc.”  An effective age of 15 years would not be typical for a 73-year-old 
home without substantial rehabilitation work.  By understating the effective age, Plahn increased the value under the cost approach.

11.
In the appraisal report, Plahn made multiple mistakes in the sales comparison analysis resulting in a misleading appraisal report that was not credible.  The mistakes include the following:
a.
Comparable Sale No. 1 is listed as 17 years old in the appraisal report when it is actually 12 years old.
b.
Comparable Sale No. 2, which Plahn showed as having sold for $599,999, is not a sale, but a withdrawn listing.  The list price was $599,900.
c.
For Comparable Sale No. 2, the address, photo, age, number of bathrooms, and sale price are incorrect.  Plahn showed the address as “Isabella Ct” when it should be “Isabella Manor Court.”  The photographs are not of the correct home.  The age is inaccurately listed as 37 years old when it was actually only two years old.  Plahn lists inaccurately that the home has three bathrooms when it actually has three and a half bathrooms.
d.
The facts that Plahn noted in the appraisal report for Comparable Sale No. 3, which he identified as located at 13052 Pembrooke Valley Ct., do not match the facts on the listing sheet for that address.

i.  
Plahn states the sale price as $585,000.  The listing sheet lists the sale price as $575,000.
ii.
The listing sheet identifies the residence at 13052 Pembrooke Valley Ct. as an “attached villa,” which is a condominium.  The property is a 
stand-alone house.  The two are not comparable.  Plahn fails to reveal that his Comparable Sale No. 3 is an attached villa and makes no adjustment in its sale price to account for this.  
iii.
Plahn states that there are nine total rooms with four bedrooms and three bathrooms.  The listing sheet lists eight rooms with two bedrooms and two bathrooms. 

e.
Plahn included a photograph for each comparable sale in the appraisal report.  He incorrectly identified them. 

i.   
Plahn indentified as Comparable Sale No. 1 a photograph from the listing sheet for Comparable Sale No. 3.

ii.
Plahn indentified as Comparable Sale No. 2 a photograph from the listing sheet for Comparable Sale No. 1.

iii.
Plahn identified as Comparable Sale No. 3 a photograph that is not the same as the one on the listing sheet for Comparable Sale No. 3.

f.
Plahn supplied additional sales as Comparable Sales Nos. 4, 5, and 6, which are seven miles away from the property and in superior neighborhoods with land values that are not comparable to the subject neighborhood.  The property is in suburban Chesterfield, while Comparable Sales Nos. 4, 5, and 6 are in the Ladue area, which is the most prestigious area of St. Louis.
12.
In the appraisal report, Plahn failed to reconcile the quality and quantity of the data available and analyzed within the sales comparison analysis.  There is no discussion comparing and contrasting the data reviewed for each comparable sale or supporting the adjustments made in the sales comparison grid.
13.
In the appraisal report, Plahn failed to reconcile the applicability or suitability of the cost approach and the sales comparison analysis that were used to arrive at the value conclusion. Instead, he simply states:  “Market value for this area based on comparables is given the most weight in the evaluation process.”  This statement draws only a conclusion without discussing the applicability or suitability of the approaches used to arrive at the value conclusion.

14.
On May 27, 2004, the MREAC received a uniform complaint against Plahn from Scott T. Van Hee, a certified general appraiser.  Van Hee complained that the appraisal report was below standard.
15.
On July 26, 2004, the MREAC received Plahn’s response to the uniform complaint.

16.
On November 23, 2004, the MREAC’s investigator contacted Plahn in Terre Haute, Indiana, where he said he was farming.  The investigator asked for Plahn's complete work file on the property.  Plahn agreed to mail a copy of the work file to the MREAC.  
17.
The MREAC has not received anything, including the work file, from Plahn after November 23, 2004.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction of the complaint.
  The MREAC has the burden to prove facts for which the law allows discipline.
  The MREAC must prove its contentions by a preponderance of the evidence.

Preponderance of the evidence is that which is of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows the fact to be proved to be more probable than not.[
]

At the hearing, the MREAC expressly abandoned its contentions in complaint paragraph 28, concerning Plahn's use of the cost approach in the appraisal report, and in paragraph 35, concerning Plahn's failure to provide sufficient information for his client.
I.  The Final Version of the Appraisal Report

Two versions of the appraisal report have been submitted into evidence.  The first is submitted as pages 1-15 through 1-32 of Exhibit A of the Affidavit of Vanessa Beauchamp, the MREAC’s executive director.  This version (“the signed version” or “appraisal report”) was submitted to the MREAC with the uniform complaint and includes Plahn’s signatures on the cover letter, below the Reconciliation, and on the Certification.   In his response to the uniform complaint, Plahn acknowledges that the appraisal submitted with the uniform complaint was authentic, but that it was not his “final version” when he states:

The appraisal that was sent to me by the State was not Final Appraisal that I sent to the loan company.  However it was a clone used at the time of putting this assignment together.[
]
With his response, Plahn submitted another appraisal report that he contended was the final version and that valued the property at $50,000 less than in the signed version of the appraisal report submitted with the uniform complaint.  The version that Plahn submitted to the MREAC is not signed (“the unsigned version”).  The unsigned version attempts to correct many of the issues raised in the uniform complaint, including dropping Comparable Sales Nos. 4, 5 and 6, which the complainant stated were too far away from the subject property.  Even though Plahn drops these comparables in the unsigned version, he also adds a sentence to the addendum that defends their use when it says:  “The subject is hard to match up with and I feel an appraiser should use comps similar and not use location as a main indicator.” 
   Plahn’s argument that the 
unsigned version is the authentic appraisal is not credible given the lack of signatures and the patent attempts to use it to address the issues raised in the uniform complaint.
II.  Count I

A.  Violations of Standards
Section 339.535
 provides:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation.
Section 339.532.2
 authorizes discipline for:

(6) Violation of any of the standards for the development or communication of real estate appraisals as provided in or pursuant to sections 339.500 to 339.549;
(7) Failure to comply with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice promulgated by the appraisal standards board of the appraisal foundation;

*   *   *

(10) Violating, assisting or enabling any person to willfully disregard any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549[.]
The USPAP, 2004 edition, governs Plahn's appraisal and appraisal report on the property.  
1.  USPAP Standard Rule 1-6(a) and (b) – Reconciliation
Plahn valued the subject property using the sales comparison analysis and the cost approach.  He did not use the income approach.  Plahn failed to reconcile the quality and quantity of the data used within the sales comparison analysis and cost approach and failed to 
reconcile the applicability and suitability of each approach in violation of USPAP Standards Rule (“SR”) 1-6(a) and (b), which states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a)
reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches used; and

(b)
reconcile the applicability or suitability of the approaches used to arrive at the value conclusion(s).[
]
In the sales comparison analysis, Plahn does not discuss the data analyzed.  There is no comparison of the data received regarding each comparable sale and subject property.  Plahn makes his conclusions without explanation of his reasoning.  Plahn uses six comparable sales. Through his adjustments, he arrives at the following six adjusted sales prices:  $530,000; $601,999; 585,000; 593,500; 653,000; and $660,000.  He arrives at an estimated value of $600,000 for the property, but does not explain why he comes to this value given the wide range among the comparable sale prices.  For example, he makes no adjustments to Comparable Sale No. 3 whose “list price” and “adjusted sales price” were identical:  $585,000.  The lack of adjustments would lead one to believe that it must have been nearly identical to the property, but Plahn does not explain why he does not value the property at this amount.  Instead, he values the subject property at $600,000, which is closer to the adjusted sale price of Comparable Sale No. 2.  Again, there is no explanation of why he relied on Comparable Sale No. 2 over the other comparable sales. 

Similarly, Plahn does not compare the approaches to value used in the appraisal report. He used the sales comparison analysis and the cost approach.  Due to the age of the home, the cost approach was not particularly relevant.  It’s difficult to compare the cost of building a 73- year-old structure using modern cost analysis.  Therefore, this makes the cost approach 
irrelevant.  Plahn does not explain this or any other reason for why he chose to rely on the sales comparison analysis over the cost approach. 

Plahn’s failure to analyze these factors in his Reconciliation constitutes a violation of SR 1-6(a) and (b).

2.  SR 2-2(b)(ix) - Failure to Support Analysis, Opinions, and Conclusions
A consistent deficiency in the appraisal report is Plahn’s failure to explain his reasoning and conclusions.  He fails to explain his neighborhood determination, the traffic, his highest and best use conclusion, and his analyses in the sales comparison analysis and cost approach.  This failure constitutes a violation of SR 2-2(b)(ix), which states:

(b)
The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum:
*   *   *

(ix)
summarize the information analyzed, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analysis, opinions, and conclusions.[
]
Plahn’s failure to accurately state the characteristics of the subject and comparable properties constitutes a failure to summarize the information analyzed.  His failure to explain the adjustments he made and the reason he relied on certain comparable sales over others constitutes a failure to summarize the appraisal procedures followed.  In all areas of the appraisal report, Plahn fails to explain any of the reasoning that supports his analysis, opinions and conclusions.  Based on these deficiencies, Plahn violated SR 2-2(b)(ix).

3.  SR 1-4(a) – Comparable Sales Analysis
Plahn failed to properly compare the subject property to comparable sales in violation of SR 1-4(a), which states:

When a sales comparison approach is applicable, an appraiser must analyze such comparable sales data as are available to indicate a value conclusion.[
]
Five of the six comparable sales were irrelevant to the analysis and should not have been included.  Comparable Sale No. 2 was not even a sale, but a withdrawn listing.  Comparable Sale No. 3 was irrelevant because Plahn's error in recording the information from the listing sheets made it nonsensical.  Comparable Sales Nos. 4, 5, and 6 were irrelevant because they were located seven miles away in a far superior neighborhood.  In addition, by making no adjustments for location to these last three comparables, Plahn failed to perform the necessary analysis.  These deficiencies constitute a violation of SR 1-4(a).

4.  SR 1-1(a) – Failure to Employ 
Recognized Methods and Techniques.

By failing to apply the recognized methods and techniques of the appraising industry, the appraisal report is not credible and Plahn has violated SR 1-1(a), which states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
(a)
be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary

to produce a credible appraisal[.
]
Plahn did not properly employ the sales comparison analysis in that (1) he used a property whose listing had been withdrawn as a comparable sale, (2) he went to a significantly better neighborhood for Comparable Sales Nos. 4, 5, and 6, and (3) he did not make adjustments for basic differences between the property and the comparable sales such as location and age.  Plahn failed to explain why he reached the market value that he reached.  He did not properly evaluate the neighborhood in determining the “Present Land Use %.”  A drive through the 
neighborhood of the property would have been enough to discover that the area was not 100% single-family residential.  Finally, Plahn failed to conduct proper reconciliations.  These errors destroy the credibility for the appraisal report.  There is no basis for the reader to place trust in the appraisal report without these matters being handled appropriately.  Therefore, Plahn violated SR 1-1(a).

5.  SR 1-1(b) – Significant Errors of Omission and Commission
Plahn made substantial errors of both omission and commission in the preparation of the appraisal report, in violation of SR 1-1(b), which states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
*   *   *

(b)
not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal[.
]
Plahn committed numerous errors of omission and commission.  Errors of commission include using the withdrawn listing as a comparable sale and going to the Ladue neighborhoods for comparable sales.  Errors of omission would include his failure to adjust for location and for the differences in traffic, and his failure to provide proper reconciliations.  Based on these errors and others mentioned above, Plahn violated SR 1-1(b).

6.  SR 1-1(c) – Careless or Negligent
The appraisal report lacks credibility because of the many errors that Plahn made throughout the report.  Based on these errors, Plahn violated SR 1-1(c), which states:

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:
*   *   *
(c)
not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as by making a series of errors that, although 
individually might not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, in the aggregate affects the credibility of those results.[
]
The appraisal report contains a series of errors in reporting the neighborhood description and characteristics and of the property and the comparable sales, which affects the credibility of the appraisal report even if the procedures used are not evaluated.  These errors are numerous and consistent throughout the appraisal report, which shows a careless and negligent manner of appraising and completing the appraisal report.  Based on these errors, Plahn violated SR 1-1(c).

7.  SR 2-1(a) and (b) – Misleading Appraisal
The appraisal report was misleading due to the many errors and lack of information, thus violating SR 2-1(a) and (b), which states:

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:
(a)
clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading; [and]
(b)
contain sufficient information to enable the intended users of the appraisal to understand the report properly[.
]
By failing to accurately record the information regarding the subject property and the comparable sales, the report is misleading.  Most significantly, by using Comparable Sale No. 2, which had not sold and was closest to the estimated value, Plahn misled the user of the appraisal report to believe that this estimate was credible when it was not.  In addition, his failure to describe the great differences between the neighborhoods of Ladue and the property and the heavy traffic of the neighborhood deprived any reader of adequate information to evaluate the report and its credibility.  Based on these errors, Plahn violated SR 2-1(a) and (b).

8.  SR 2-2(b)(iii) – Failure to Support Analysis, Opinions, and Conclusions
Plahn failed to adequately identify the property and its physical and economic characteristics in violation of SR 2-2(b)(iii), which states:

(b)
The content of a Summary Appraisal Report must be consistent with the intended use of the appraisal and, at a minimum: 

*   *   *
(iii)
summarize information sufficient to identify the real estate involved in the appraisal, including the physical and economic property characteristics relevant to the assignment[.
]
In the appraisal report, Plahn failed to accurately describe the property, neighborhood boundaries, and the heavy traffic.  In addition, Plahn failed to properly describe the “Present Land Use %.”  Based on these errors, Plahn violated SR 2-2(b)(iii).

9.  USPAP Ethics Rule
An appraiser must conform his appraisals to the USPAP Ethics Rule, which states: 
An appraiser must perform assignments ethically and competently, in accordance with USPAP and any supplemental standards agreed to by the appraiser in accepting the assignment.
*   *   *

An appraiser must not communicate assignment results in a misleading or fraudulent manner.  An appraiser must not use or communicate a misleading or fraudulent report or knowingly permit an employee or other person to communicate a misleading or fraudulent report.[
]
The errors in the appraisal and appraisal report, described above, render the appraisal report misleading, if not fraudulent.  Particularly significant was Plahn’s failure to take into account the high traffic volume in front of the house and his choice of totally inappropriate 
comparable sales.  Out of the six comparable sales, one property had never sold and three others were in a much more highly valued Ladue neighborhood, seven miles away from the subject property.  In an apparent defense of his use of the three Ladue comparable sales, Plahn stated in the unsigned version of his appraisal report:  “The subject is hard to match up with and I feel an appraiser should use comps similar and not use location as a main indicator.”
  As the MREAC's expert emphasized, location is of primary importance in valuing real estate.  A house identical to the property will have a much higher value in Ladue than where the property is located simply because Ladue is a more highly valued neighborhood.  The appraisal report is clearly misleading and, therefore, Plahn has violated the USPAP Ethics Rule.
Based on all of the USPAP violations set forth above, we conclude that there is cause to discipline Plahn under § 339.532.2(6), (7), and (10).

B.  Incompetence, Negligence, Failure to Exercise Reasonable Diligence
and Professional Trust and Confidence

Section 339.532.2 allows discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 339.500 to 339.549;

*   *   *

(8) Failure or refusal without good cause to exercise reasonable diligence in developing an appraisal, preparing an appraisal report, or communicating an appraisal;
(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal;
*   *   *

(14) Violation of any professional trust or confidence.  
Incompetence is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  Misconduct is the commission of wrongful behavior, intending the result that actually comes to pass or being indifferent to the natural consequences.


Gross negligence is a deviation from the standard of care so egregious as to demonstrate a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Negligence is a lesser degree of improper conduct than gross negligence.
  Negligence is the failure to use the degree of care required under the particular circumstances involved.
   


Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Dishonesty includes actions that reflect adversely on trustworthiness.


Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another to act in reliance upon it.
  It requires the intent that others rely on the misrepresentation.
  “Concealment of a material fact of a transaction, which a party has the duty to disclose, constitutes fraud as actual as by affirmative misrepresentation.”
  That duty arises when the concealer is a fiduciary or has superior knowledge.
  We may infer fraudulent intent from the circumstances of the case.
  A misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.
  To “deceive” is “to cause to accept as true or valid what is false or invalid.”
  


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his or her clients, but also between the professional and his or her employer and colleagues.
  

Expert testimony is useful in making our determination on whether there is cause for discipline under these subdivisions of § 339.532.2.  The MREAC’s expert testified:

Q
If you were to evaluate this report in terms of his mental state and the basis of, you know, whether this was gross negligence, simple negligence, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, incompetence, how would you describe his efforts?

A
I think it's beyond incompetence.  I would make the argument that it's almost fraud.

Q
Why do you think so?  

A
The use of the comps, the lack of pointing out the 

traffic factors.  It's almost to the point where he just used these comps to be able to provide a value of 600,000 which to me is fraud.[
]


Plahn's appraisal and appraisal report were clearly the result of incompetence.  While we find that the circumstances raise a strong suspicion that Plahn may have intentionally tried to mislead his client and any other reader of the appraisal report, we find that the MREAC failed to prove such intent with a preponderance of the evidence.  While it is clear that the effect of Plahn's incompetent performance was to artificially raise his valuation of the property, there is no direct evidence of  intent and insufficient circumstantial evidence.  In particular, there is no evidence of what would have motivated Plahn to deliberately inflate the valuation.  As a result, we conclude that Plahn acted out of incompetence and gross negligence, but that his performance did not rise to misconduct, dishonesty, fraud, or misrepresentation.  Accordingly, we find cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(5), (8), and (9).  

There is no question that Ace Mortgage Funding was Plahn's client and was relying upon him to use his professional expertise to value the property for refinancing purposes.  By his incompetence and his grossly negligent performance of his duties in performing the appraisal and in writing the appraisal report, Plahn violated the trust and confidence that Ace Mortgage Funding placed in him.  Accordingly, there is cause for discipline under § 339.532.2(14).
III.  Count II – Failure to Produce Records
Section 339.537 provides:

State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall retain originals or true copies of contracts engaging an appraiser's services for appraisal assignments, specialized appraisal services, appraisal reports, and supporting data assembled and formulated in preparing appraisal reports, for five years.  The period for retention of the records applicable to each engagement of the services of the state-certified real estate appraiser or state-licensed real estate appraiser shall run from the date of the submission of the appraisal report to the client.  Upon requests by the commission, these records shall be made available by the state-certified real estate appraiser or state-licensed real estate appraiser for inspection and copying at his or her expense, by the commission on reasonable notice to the state-certified real estate appraiser or state-licensed real estate appraiser.  When litigation is contemplated at any time, reports and records shall be retained for two years after the final disposition.
(Emphasis added.) 

Plahn formalized and signed the appraisal report on April 5, 2004.  The MREAC’s investigator requested the work file for the appraisal report from Plahn on November 23, 2004, less than eight months after it was finalized.  Section 339.537 required Plahn to maintain these appraisal records for at least five years and to make them available to the MREAC at his own expense upon receiving reasonable notice from the MREAC.  Plahn never produced the records to the MREAC as required.
Section 339.532.2(10) allows discipline for “[v]iolating . . . any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.549.”  Therefore, there is cause to discipline Plahn under § 339.532.2(10) for violation of § 339.537. 

Summary

There is cause to discipline Plahn under § 339.532.2(5), (6), (7), (8), (9), (10), and (14).


SO ORDERED on March 24, 2009.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.       


Commissioner
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